

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

Amy M. Burnap

v.

Somersworth School District

Docket No. 2018-0624

BRIEF OF APPELLEE SOMERSWORTH SCHOOL DISTRICT

Brian J. S. Cullen (NH Bar No.
11265)
CullenCollimore, pllc
10 East Pearl Street
Nashua, NH 03060
(603) 881-5500
To be argued by: Brian J.S. Cullen

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 2

Plaintiff’s Initial Hire 3

The Initial Complaints 3

The Investigation 5

School Board Hearing 8

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 11

ARGUMENT 12

I. THE PLAINTIFF HAS NOT IDENTIFIED ANY GENUINELY DISPUTED ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT. 14

II. THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT THE UNDISPUTED FACTS DID NOT SUPPORT PLAINTIFF’S CONTENTION THAT THE INVESTIGATION WAS A SHAM. 16

A. The Investigation Was Not A “Sham Investigation.” 17

B. The Board’s Conclusion Was Adequately Supported. 21

III. THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY RULED THAT THERE WAS INSUFFICIENT – INDEED, NO – EVIDENCE OF DISCRIMINATORY ANIMUS. 22

CONCLUSION..... 25

REQUEST OF ORAL ARGUMENT 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Azimi v. Jordan’s Meats, Inc.</i> , 456 F.3d 228 (1 st Cir. 2006)	16
<i>Burns v. Town of Gorham</i> , 122 N.H. 401 (1982).....	13
<i>Conward v. Cambridge Sch. Comm.</i> , 171 F.3d 12 (1 st Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Cote v. T-Mobile USA Inc.</i> , 168 F.Supp.3d 313 (D. Me. 2016).....	20
<i>Cumpiano v. Banco Santander Puerto Rico</i> , 902 F.2d 148 (1 st Cir. 1990) .	12
<i>E.D. Swett, Inc. v. N.H. Comm’n for Human Rights</i> , 124 N.H. 404 (1983)	12
<i>Fischbach v. District of Columbia Dept. of Corrections</i> , 86 F.3d 1180 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>Harden v. Marion Cnty. Sheriff’s Dep’t</i> , 799 F.3d 857 (7 th Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>Harlow v. Potter</i> , 353 F.Supp.2d 109 (D. Me. 2009).....	24
<i>Johnson v. Lehman</i> , 679 F.2d 918 (D.C.Cir.1982)	18
<i>Jordan v. Summers</i> , 205 F.3d 337 (7 th Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Luster v. Illinois Dept. of Corrections</i> , 652 F.3d 726 (7 th Cir. 2011) ...	18, 20
<i>Mastro v. Potomac Elec. Power Co.</i> , 447 F.3d 843 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>McCullough v. Univ. of Ark. for Med. Sciences</i> , 559 F.3d 855 (8 th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Mesnick v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 950 F.2d 816 (1 st Cir. 1991).....	13
<i>Murray v. Kindred Nursing Centers West LLC</i> , 789 F.3d 20 (1 st Cir. 2015).....	16, 17
<i>Nekich v. Wisconsin Central Limited</i> , 290 F.Supp.3d 890 (D.Minn. 2017)	18
<i>New Hampshire Dept. of Corrections v. Butland</i> , 147 N.H. 676 (2002)....	12
<i>Ray v. Ropes & Gray LLP</i> , 799 F.3d 99 (1 st Cir. 2015)	12, 13, 16
<i>Rivera-Aponte v. Restaurant Metropol #3, Inc.</i> , 338 F.3d 9	

(1st Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Roeben v. BG Excelsior Ltd. P’ship</i> , 545 F.3d 639 (8 th Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Texas Dept. of Community Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981).....	13
<i>Vasquez v. Empress Ambulance Service, Inc.</i> , 835 F.3d, 267 (2d Cir. 2016).....	25
<i>Velazquez-Perez v. Developer’s Diversified Realty Corp.</i> , 753 F.3d 265 (1 st Cir. 2014).....	24
<i>Weeks v. Co-operative Ins. Co</i> , 149 N.H. 174 (2003).....	14
<i>Wierman v. Casey’s General Stores</i> , 638 F.3d 984 (8 th Cir. 2011).....	18

Statutes

RSA 354-A	1, 2, 12
RSA 491:8-a	14
RSA 507-B	1
